

# COMMISSIONERS RECORD 5, DOUGLAS COUNTY

Term, 19

day of

19

Personnel Term  
V. Archer

Kathy Hamilton, Valleyview Administrator, notified the Board that Victoria Archer terminated on May 22, 1982.

Reclass

B. Foster  
C. Hadl  
D. Webb  
P. Gallagher  
D. Place  
R. Scott  
B. Taylor

Mrs. Hamilton then recommended the following changes, effective May 22, 1982:

- (1) Bonnie Foster, nurse aide at the rate of \$3.45 per hour, to certified nurse aide at the rate of \$3.65 per hour.
- (2) Catherine Hadl, nurse aide at the rate of \$3.61 per hour, to certified nurse aide at the rate of \$3.65 per hour.
- (3) Demetrius Webb, nurse aide at the rate of \$3.85 per hour, to certified nurse aide at the rate of \$3.95 per hour.
- (4) Patricia Gallagher, social work designate at the rate of \$4.25 per hour, with completed required certified nurse aide training, to the rate of \$4.45 per hour.
- (5) Dana Place from temporary, part-time to permanent, part-time.
- (6) Robert Scott from permanent, full-time, to temporary, part-time.
- (7) Bonnie Taylor from permanent, part-time to permanent, full-time.

After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that these recommendations be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

K. Cole Term

Linda Bollinger, administrative office assistant in the district attorney's office, notified the Board that Kenneth L. Cole terminated on April 1, 1982.

J. Anderson  
S. Owens  
R. Fowler

Ms. Bollinger then recommended employment of the following for an eleven weeks period, beginning June 1:

- (1) Jett B. Anderson, in the position of Legal Intern, full-time, at the rate of \$155 per week.
- (2) Gary E. Owens, in the position of Legal Intern, full-time, at the rate of \$155 per week.
- (3) Robin D. Fowler, in the position of Legal Intern, full-time, at the rate of \$155 per week.

After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that these recommendations be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

S. Pike

Ms. Bollinger then recommended the employment of Susie M. Pike, in the position of clerical, temporary, full-time, at the rate of \$3.44 per hour, effective June 1, 1982. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

Reclass

W. Madden  
T. Madden

Ms. Bollinger then recommended the following changes, effective May 22, 1982:

- (1) William J. Madden, assistant district attorney, full-time, permanent, with a salary of \$17,700.02 per year, to the position of assistant district attorney, permanent, part-time, with a salary of \$8850 per year.
- (2) Timothy G. Madden, legal intern, temporary, part-time, at the rate of \$4 per hour, to the position of assistant district attorney, full-time, permanent, with a salary of \$15,000 per year.

After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that these recommendations be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

Lone Star  
Change Ord.  
Restoration

Mike Dooley, public works director, appeared before the Board and presented Douglas County, Kansas, Shoreline Restoration & Protection, Lone Star Lake, Supplemental Agreement, Change Order No. 1, Final, between the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County and N. R. Hamm Contractor, Inc., to the contract dated December 23, 1981. This change order decreases the final contract in the amount of \$14,307.36 for a Final Contract Price of \$164,945.10. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this change order be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

Pub. Works  
Purch. fuel

Mr. Dooley then presented the Board four quotes for the purchase of diesel fuel and unleaded fuel. Mr. Dooley recommended that the Board accept the low quote of Wingert Oil Company, Ottawa, Kansas, in the amount of \$0.985 per gallon for 2500 gallons of diesel fuel and in the amount of \$1.130 per gallon for 5000 gallons of unleaded fuel. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

Data Process.  
Purch. labels

George Little, data processing director, appeared before the Board to recommend approval for the purchase of the following:

- (1) 20,000 labels for the County Clerk's Office from Moore Business Forms, in the total amount of \$154.
- (2) 20,000 labels for the County Appraiser's Office from Moore Business Forms, in the total amount of \$240.

After discussion it was moved by Mr. Cragan that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried.

Ambulance  
Purch mobile  
unit

Ted McFarlane, Douglas County ambulance service manager, appeared before the Board with a quote from Motorola Communications and Electronics, Inc., Overland Park, Kansas, for the following:

- 1 ea. D43GMA3300-K, 45 watt R.F. Output MOXY mobile unit with private-line, (2) frequency transmit and receive and all other necessary accessories for 12 volt D.C. negative ground operation in the amount of \$560 with complete installation at shop in the amount of \$69.50, for a total of \$629.50.